

## Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Pasay City

\*CITY OF V

Resolution No. 7127, Series of 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR IMELDA CALIXTO-RUBIANO TO SIGN, ACCEPT, AND EXECUTE, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF PASAY CITY GOVERNMENT THE DEED OF DONATION WITH ONE FILIPINOS WORLDWIDE COALITION PARTYLIST (OFW PARTYLIST) REPRESENTED BY HON. MARISSA "DEL MAR" MAGSINO FOR ONE (1) DIALYSIS MACHINE, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Introduced by: Vice Mayor Waldetrudes S. Del Rosario
Sponsored by: Councilors Mark Anthony A. Calixto, Mary Grace B. Santos, Marlon A. Pesebre,
Ma. Antonia C. Cuneta, Abraham Albert Q. Alvina, Ricardo E. Santos, Jose C. Isidro, Jr.,
Editha Y. Manguerra, Donnabel M. Vendivel, Jennifer D. Panaligan, King Marlon A. Magat,
Angelo Nicol P. Arceo, Enrique D. Calixto and Benedict M. Angeles

**WHEREAS,** Section 16 of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that every local government unit shall, among other things, promote the health, safety, and preserve the comfort and convenience of their inhabitants;

**WHEREAS**, the One Filipinos Worldwide Coalition Partylist (OFW Partylist) is one of the duly elected partylist organization in the House of Representatives tasked to uphold the Constitution of the Philippines and craft laws;

**WHEREAS**, the OFW Partylist aims to promote the welfare and address the needs of all Overseas Filipino Workers nationwide and worldwide, desires to uplift the lives of OFWs and all Filipinos through donation of a dialysis machine;

*WHEREAS*, Honorable City Mayor Imelda Calixto-Rubiano, in an endorsement dated September 13, 2024, forwarded to the Sangguniang Panlungsod through the Office of the City Secretary, a copy of the above mentioned Deed of Donation requesting for the adoption of the corresponding resolution authorizing her to sign the same;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod, in session duly assembled, AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR IMELDA CALIXTO-RUBIANO TO SIGN, ACCEPT, AND EXECUTE, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF PASAY CITY GOVERNMENT THE DEED OF DONATION WITH ONE FILIPINOS WORLDWIDE COALITION PARTYLIST (OFW PARTYLIST) REPRESENTED BY HON. MARISSA "DEL MAR" MAGSINO FOR ONE (1) DIALYSIS MACHINE, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS.

ADOPTED in the City of Pasay, Metro Manila, Philippines, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of September in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

maralaite dil

1,11lf

Molhall

The state of the s

7

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR IMELDA CALIXTO-RUBIANO TO SIGN. ACCEPT, AND EXECUTE. FOR AND ON BEHALF OF PASAY CITY GOVERNMENT THE DEED OF DONATION WITH ONE FILIPINOS WORLDWIDE COALITION PARTYLIST, GFW PARTYLIST, REPRESENTED BY HON. MARISSA - DEL. MAR" MACSINO FOR ONE (1) DIALYSIS MACHINE, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

## CERTIFIED APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

HON. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO

City Councilor

ON LEAVE

HON. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS

City Councilor

HON. MARLON)A. PESEBRE

City Councilor

HON. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA

City Councilor

HON. ABRAHAM ALBERT Q. ALVINA City Councilor

HON. RICARDO E. SANTOS City Councilor

HON. JOSE C. ISLD

City Councilor

HON. EDITHA Y.MANGUERRA

City Councilor

HON. DONNABEL M. VENDIVEL

City Councilor

City Council

HON. KING MARLON A. MAGAT

City Councilor

HON. ANGELO NICOL P. ARCEO

City Councilor

**Ex-Officio Members** 

HON. ENRAQUE D. CALIXTO

President

Liga ng niga Barangay Pasay City Chapter

HON BENEDICT M. ANGELES

President

Sangguniang Kabataan Pasay City Chapter

**CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:** 

ATTY. JASMIN KRIZA B. BALDO

Acting City Secretary

ATTESTED BY:

HON WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer